

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2019-0655
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Mahoning County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Seventh Appellate District
KYLE PATRICK,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 2017 MA 0091

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

---

JOHN B. JUHASZ (0023777)  
7081 West Boulevard, Suite 4  
Youngstown, Ohio 44512  
330-758-7700  
jbjuhasz@gmail.com  
Counsel for Appellant  
Kyle Patrick

PAUL J. GAINS (0020323)  
Mahoning County Prosecuting Attorney  
RALPH M. RIVERA\* (0082063)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
21 West Boardman Street  
Youngstown, Ohio 44503  
330-740-2330  
rrivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov  
Counsel for Appellee  
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\* (0095284)  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
DIANE R. BREY (0040328)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(t) 614-466-8980  
(f) 614-466-5087  
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS* INTEREST .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....10

*Amicus* Attorney General’s Proposition of Law: .....10

*A trial court does not violate the United States or Ohio constitutions when it imposes a sentence of life imprisonment, with the possibility of parole after thirty-three years, on a juvenile who committed a homicide offense—and that is true even if the court does not explicitly consider, on the record, the juvenile’s age.* .....10

A. Courts need not consider a juvenile murderer’s age before imposing a sentence of life with the possibility of parole in thirty-three years. ....15

1. As originally understood, the “cruel and unusual punishment” clauses permit the sentence imposed on Patrick. ....16

2. Binding precedent establishes the constitutionality of sentencing a juvenile murderer to life with the possibility of parole after thirty-three years. ....21

B. The contrary arguments pressed by Patrick and his supporting *amici* are unpersuasive. ....27

1. Patrick’s arguments rest largely on policy, and ought to be rejected.....27

2. The *amici curiae* who filed a brief supporting Patrick provide no sound basis for reversing the Seventh District. ....30

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	30
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	16
<i>Gaston v. Medina Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 18, 2012-Ohio-3872 .....	30
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	9, 17, 21, 24
<i>Groch v. GMC</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546 .....	16
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	17
<i>Holt v. State</i> , 107 Ohio St. 307 (1923).....	19
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446 .....	18, 21, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 292 Va. 772 (2016).....	24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 546 S.W. 3d 470 (Ark. 2018) .....	25
<i>Kaminski v. Metal &amp; Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027 .....	16

<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	31
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Saratoga Diagnostics</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97591, 2012-Ohio-2633 .....	14
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	1, 14, 22, 24
<i>Pfeifer v. Graves</i> , 88 Ohio St. 473 (1913).....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Bowman v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 124 Ohio St. 174 (1931).....	29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-00-033, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 447 (Feb. 9, 2001) .....	12
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 2d Montgomery No. 26812, 2016-Ohio-8185 .....	3, 12
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 103982, 2016-Ohio-7613 .....	3, 12
<i>State v. Geran</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA 2019-01-016, 2019-Ohio-3421 .....	12
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 48 Ohio St. 2d 351 (1976) .....	20

<i>State v. Hawkins,</i> 4th Dist. Gallia No. 13CA3, 2014-Ohio-1224 .....	3, 12
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-160242, 2017-Ohio-1148 .....	12
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 2d Dist. Clark No. 2012 CA 61, 2013-Ohio-4820 .....	3, 12
<i>State v. Kinney,</i> 7th Dist. Belmont No. 18 BE 0011, 2019-Ohio-2704.....	4, 12
<i>State v. Long,</i> 138 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McCarley,</i> 9th Dist. Summit No. 28657, 2018-Ohio-4685.....	12
<i>State v. McDowell,</i> 10th Dist. Franklin No. 03AP-1187, 2005-Ohio-6959.....	12
<i>State v. Michel,</i> 257 So. 3d 3 (Fla. 2018).....	24
<i>State v. Mole,</i> 149 Ohio St. 3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124 .....	15
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 149 Ohio St. 3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Quarterman,</i> 140 Ohio St. 3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034 .....	14
<i>State v. Rahab,</i> 150 Ohio St. 3d 152, 2017-Ohio-1401 .....	14
<i>State v. Roark,</i> 3d Dist. Mercer No. 10-14-11, 2015-Ohio-3811.....	4, 13
<i>State v. Weaver,</i> 5th Dist. Muskingum No. CT2016-0033, 2017-Ohio-4374 .....	3, 12

<i>State v. Weitbrecht</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 368 (1999) .....	19
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 40 (1995) .....	13
<i>Stolz v. J&amp;B Steel Erectors</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088 .....	15
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	31
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	16

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const., Article I, Section 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. §5-10-102.....	25
Ark. Code Ann. §16-93-621.....	25
R.C. 109.02.....	4
R.C. 2903.02.....	7
R.C. 2929.12.....	10
R.C. 2941.145.....	9
R.C. 2953.02.....	12
R.C. 2953.08.....	11, 12, 13
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §508.145 .....	25
W. Va. Code §61-11-23.....	25

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-10-301 .....25

**Other Authorities**

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American  
Constitutional Law* (2018) .....19

Model Penal Code: Sentencing, Discussion Draft No. 3 (March 29, 2010) .....30

Stuart Banner, *The Death Penalty: An American History* (2002).....18

Victor L. Streib, *Death Penalty for Juveniles* (1987) .....20
